






































































































































































Wage gradients, rent gradients, and the pr ice elasticity of demand for housing: An empirical 

investigation, Randall W. Eberts, Timothy J. Gronbery 

Data from Chicago on the slope of changes in wages and rents was analysed to determine the price 

elasticity of demand. As changes in wages change how much housing people demand, controlling 

for thi s affect allows the autllors to analyse 110W much changes in rent change t ile amount of 

Ilousing demanded. Their results found a pr ice-elastic ity of demand est imate of -0.4. 

Concluding rema rks: When house pr ices ri se, all else being equa l simul taneously quantity 

supplied r ises and quantity demanded fa lls. It is like ly that t he price elast icity of demand 

coefficient is between -0 .36 to -0 .87 in New Zea land . Th is can be interpreted as a 100% 

increase in the pr ice of housing resu lts in 36 - 87% less housing being demanded. This suggests 

pr ice elast icity of demand is inelast ic. 

Figure 5: Demand Response to Price Increase 

As general context to the concept of price elast ici ty of demand for housing, Urban Economics 

commissioned a relocation survey last yea r in Auckl and where the cost of Ilousing was the Ilumber 

one reason for relocation. The resu lts can be found in Appendix 1. The main finding was that 

housellolds cOllsider leaving cit ies as the pri ce of housing increases. 

6. Changes in Housing Affordability 

Housi llg affordability has decl-eased si gniFi ca ntly in Hamilton over the pas t ten years as house pri ce 

growtll has increased at a Faster rate than wages. As outlined elsewhere. housing aFFordability is a 

key driver of gl-owth, with worsening housing affordability I-educing demancl for housing . 

Housing aFFordability is measured using th e multiple of the median Ilouse price to t ile median 

household income. Th is pl-ovides a good measure of housing aFfordabili ty for the average 

household. 
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Internationally, House Price to Income Multiples are widely accepted as a measure of housing 

affordability, Til e World Bank views this multiple as: 

"possibly the most important summary measure of housing market performance, indicating 

not only the degree to which housing is affordable by the population, but also the presence 

of market distortions". 

Analysis of thi s multiple primarily from evidence in t il e United States has resul ted in internationa l 

acceptance t llat a median multiple of 3 or less is a very gooel marker for Ilousing affordabi li ty, New 

Zea land experienced median mult iples of 2 - 3 from 1957 - 1980 by the late 1990s the med ian 

mul tiple had risen to 4, Currently New Zealand's median multiple sits at 6.5. Hamilton City's House 

Price to Income multiple historica lly and forecast is displayed in the following figures, The key 

points to note are: 

• Tile house pI-ice to income multiple has ri sen from 6,8 to 9,3 over the past ten yea rs, Over 

the next ten years it is forecast to grow to 9,8 , Tili s translates to an increase in the 

median real house price from $585,0007 currently to $71 5,000, Thi s is considered 

extremely unaffordable, and higher than the current multip le in Auckland. 

• The house price to income mult iple Ilas r isen from 6,8 to 9,3 over the past ten years, If 

house prices increase at t he same rate during t he next ten years it is forecast to grow to 

12.1. Tili s translates to an increase in the median real house price from $585,000 

currently to $830,000. This is considered extremely unaffordable and signi f ican tly 

.bl.gher than the curren t mult iple in Auckland . 

The current average housellolcl income in Hamilton is estimated at $62,9008 Tilis mea ns Q 

house considered affordable by international standards wou ld se ll for no more than 

$188,700. 

• Tile median rea l house pr ice growth to $715,000 is expected to be accompaniecl by rea l 

wage growth to $72 ,960, Rea l wages growing slower than Il ouse prices is key to the 

assumpt ion that commercially feasible capacity wi ll increase ovel- t ime, 

• t:!lgh housing unaffordabil ity is the key driver of current reloca tion out of Auckland. The 

increase in house pr ices underpinnin g Hamilton Ci ty Council's current growth forecasts 

w ill see Hami lton City become more unaffordable than Auckland is present ly , This is 

likely to result in less people choosing to live in Hamilton, ancl more existing residents 

consicle l-illg relocation elsewhere 

• The Mini stry of Social Development (MSD) uses outgoi ngs-to- income ratios to analyse 

afforclabi li ty of housing, High housing costs relative to income are often associatecl with 

severe financial clifficulty, Spending more than 30 % of clisposable househo ld income on 

housing is considered higll 

7 QV,co nz 
8 Statistics NZ, Infometrics 
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The survey MSD's outgoings-to-income ratio is based on is only appl icable at the nationa l 

level due to sample size, however the rate of rea l house pr ice growth modelled by Market 

Economics is higher than the historical rate of rea l wage growth in Hami lton City. 

• If rea lilouse pri ces increase at t llis rate, the proport ion of households in Hami lton 

weriencing severe f inancial difficulty is likely to increase. 

• Current in terest rates are at all t ime hi stor ic lows, allowing many households to service 

much larger home loans. 

• Although it is diffi cult to predict interest rate movements over the next 5 - 10 year peri oe!' it 

is considered unlikely they wi ll cont inue to stay at t ile curren t level. 

• Increases in interest rates increase the fi nanc ial burden of housing on househo lds with 

high levels of debt. 

• Increases in interest rates genera lly resu lt in a fa ll in asset prices. This is because 

purchasing assets wi th debt becomes more costly, for a household pu rchasing a home this 

t rans lates to a Ili gher weekly or montil ly mortgage payment. 

• Increases in interest rates make the required rea l house price growtll to meet Hamilton 

City's infill development goa ls outlined in Section 4 less atta inable. 

Figure 6: Real Median House Price and House Price to Income Multiple, ME Projections 
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Figure 7: Rea l Med ian House Price and House Price to Income Multiple, Recent Trend Projec tions 

I I 

~( 

Jl 
~, 

,,/ 
~ 
P-
fl , 
'i 

Source: Infometrics 

7. School Roll Growth 
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GI-owth in the number of cllildl-en enroll ed in SCllools is a useful indicator for wllere young families 

are clloosing to settle. Young fami lies tend to be Iligilly mobile and re latively sensitive to increases 

inllousing affordability. More information on t lli s can be found in Append ix 1. Tile following figure 

graplls t ile annua l percentage cllange in t il e tota l sc llool roll for Auckland, Hamilton, Tauranga and 

Wilangarei over t ile past 19 years. Tile key points to note are: 

• During t ile past 6 years all cit ies Ilave experi enced a larger percentage growtll in sc llool 

roll s than Auckland. Tili s indica tes families are moving fmm Auckland due to Iligll house 

pri ces 

As indicated by our survey fOUlld in Appendix 1. t il e number one reason clr-iving relocation 

out of Auckland is Iligll ilouse prices. Tile largest groups intending to leave are parents witll 

young families. 

If Hamilton 's unaffordability continues to increase, RQrents witll oung chilclren arc; more 

likely to choose to leave. 

51330.5.06 14 



Figure 8 Percentage Change in Total School RollOver Time 
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8. Competing Housing Supply 
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Where people choose to locate is a series of t rade-offs between different va riables. Proximity to 

goodjobs. school s. fri ends, family and amenit ies are all desirabl e. People also gener-ally prefer to 

have a larger section size and house. All of t hese va riables are also weig lled up in t erms of pr ice. A 

classic example can be seen with the appea l of subur-ban fringe pr-operti es and commuter towns. 

People are wil ling to commute a bit further iFthey are able to purchase a larger sect ion for t he 

sa me or lower pr ice. Hamilton City is surrounded by sma ll towns in t ile adjacent Wa ikato and Waipa 

Districts which Ilave experienced a construct ion boom in recent years. The key points to note are: 

• If HCC increases deve lopment contr ibutions at a faster rate t han the Waipa and Wa ikato 

districts the relat ive attract iveness of commuter towns increases. 

• Standard economic t heory suggests that more peopl e would t llen choose to commute into 

Hamilton for work rather than locate in Hamil ton itse lf, as th e I)enefi ts of locating further 

out have increased, while the downsides haven't changedB 

9 If a lot of people clo this, we woulcl expect larger traffic flow issues as a resul t as wel l as the price of 

51330.5.0 6 15 



7 April 2021 

To Colin Jones 

'· URBAN 
ECONOMICS 

RE: Development Contribution National Benchmarking & Impact on Development Feasibility in 

Hamilton City 

This following benchmarks Hamilton City's development contributions against other local authorities 

in New Zea land. 

Development Contributions are sourced from local authority annual plans for the year ended 

December 2020 by district. Average development contributions are determined as total 

development contributions divided by building consents for new dwellings for the year ended 

December 2020. 

The key points to note are: 

• Hamilton City has the sth highest average development contribution of all local authorities. 

• In faster growing cities (above 1,000 dwellings per annum) Hamilton City has the highest 

average development contribution . 

• Hamilton City has an average development contribution that is 2.1 times the national 

average. 

This benchmarking suggests that Hamilton City has development contributions that are notably 

higher than its comparable cities. 



• URBAN 
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Figure 1: Development Contribution Benchmarking by Local Authority 

Building 
Average Multiple of 

Total Devloper Development Average 
District Contributions, Consents, Year C t·b f Development E d· D on n u Ion per 

Annual Plan n mg ec B ·Id· Contribution per 2020 UI mg 
Consent Building Consent 

Waimakariri District $13.5 M 551 $24,450 3.2 
Waipa District $12.1 M 581 $20,780 2.7 
Tasman District $10.3 M 550 $18,750 2.4 
Kaipara District $3.4 M 198 $17,200 2.2 
Hamilton City $22.5 M 1,410 $15,960 2.1 
Mackenzie District $1.5 M 96 $15,700 2.0 
Marlborough District $3.6 M 245 $14,580 1.9 
Queenstown-Lakes District $15.3 M 1,130 $13,540 1.8 
Tauranga City $17.7 M 1,462 $12,080 1.6 
Manawatu District $1.8 M 174 $10,390 1.4 
Kapiti Coa st District $2.1 M 208 $10,210 1.3 
Ashburton District $1.5 M 146 $10,190 1.3 
Napier City $3.4 M 347 $9,770 1.3 
Thames-Coromandel District $2.7 M 284 $9,600 1.2 
Hastings District $5.4 M 573 $9,440 1.2 
Selwyn District $16.2 M 1,726 $9,400 1.2 
Waitaki District $1. M 103 $9,260 1.2 
Taupo District $2.8 M 301 $9,250 1.2 
Central otago District $2.3 M 270 $8,690 1.1 
Auckland $136.7 M 16,656 $8,210 1.1 
Christchurch City $21.9 M 2,982 $7,340 1.0 
Gisborne District $.7 M 98 $7,130 0.9 
Waikato District $6.4 M 959 $6,670 0.9 
Whangarei District $3.M 507 $5,900 0.8 
Upper Hutt City $1.5 M 262 $5,790 0.8 
Hurunui District $.6 M 109 $5,770 0.8 
Matamata-Piako District $1.4 M 282 $5,050 0.7 
South Waikato District $.2 M 56 $4,360 0.6 
Lower Hutt City $2.8 M 653 $4,290 0.6 
New Plymouth District $2.4 M 571 $4,130 0.5 
Carterton District $.4 M 108 $3,790 0.5 
Palmerston North City $1.9 M 524 $3,610 0.5 
Porirua City $1.3 M 369 $3,600 0.5 
Waimate District $.1 M 28 $2,250 0.3 
Dunedin City $.8 M 412 $2,020 0.3 
Wellington City $2. M 1,194 $1,680 0.2 
Otorohanga District $.1 M 40 $1,500 0.2 
Whal<atane District $.1 M 88 $1,440 0.2 
Buller District $.1 M 45 $1,160 0.2 
Whanganui District $.2 M 175 $1,080 0.1 
Central Hawke's Bay District $.1 M 111 $960 0 .1 
Grey District $.03 M 33 $910 0.1 
Southland District $.02 M 139 $170 0.0 
Timaru District $.03 M 200 $150 0.0 
Average $7.4 M 840 $7,690 1.0 
Source: Urban Economics 
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Figure 2: Development Contribution Benchmarking by Local Authority 
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The following assesses the impact of the proposed increase in development contributions on the 

commercial feasibility of greenfield housing development. This is a requirement of the NPS-UD 

which requires sufficient feasible capacity to meet demand, for a range of house types and prices, 

and the RMA, which requires sufficient feasible capacity to meet the needs of the population over 

the short, medium and long term. 

A particular concern that arises is the impact of a potential down-turn in the housing market, with 

lower house prices reducing the profit margin for developers, and potentially resulting in new 

housing construction becoming uneconomic if the greenfield development contributions are set at 

an unusually high level. This is assessed in the bottom table. 

The following figure assesses the impact of a range of development contributions on the price of 

lots and dwellings on the value of greenfield development land in Hamilton, for a range of 

development contributions values ($30,000 - $100,000). 

Development contributions are shown in the top row. All other costs and revenues are shown for a 

$800,000 dwelling (figure 3) and a $700,000 dwelling (figure 4). This enables dwellings of circa 

170sqm, including three bedrooms and a double garage. 

The residual land value is the amount the developer can pay for raw greenfield development land, 

after all costs and revenues are accounted for. 

The current price of raw greenfield development land is around $500,000 per hectare. If the 

residual land value equals or exceeds this amount the development is commercially viable. 

Under the $800,000 dwelling scenario, which results in a lot value of $360,000, the developer can 

pay up to $50,000 per development contribution to achieve a commercially feasible development. 

If the housing market experiences a downturn over the next few years, which may occur given the 

current international situation, with house prices decreasing to $700,000 (as shown in the bottom 

table), and lots decreasing to $315,000, this would reduce the residual value of land, and the 

developer can only pay up to $30,000 per development contribution to achieve a commercially 

feasible development. 

Under both scenarios the proposed increase in development contributions, to $60,000 - $90,000 in 

greenfield locations, would render greenfield development commercially infeasible. This would not 

meet the requirements of the NPS-UD or RMA which require sufficient feasible capacity to meet the 

needs of the community, across a range of dwelling types, prices and locations. 

More generally, the proposed high development contributions would preclude the construction of 

affordable housing, as th e required sale price of a dwellings would be $675,000 if development 

contributions are set at $60,000 and $815,000 if development contributions are set at $90,000. 

It is also worth noting that while development of $800,000 housing may be feasible for 

development contributions of up to $50,000, it is not necessarily affordable. As demonstrated by 

figures 3 and 4, the more affordable the dwelling, the lower the maximum development contribution 

payable. Enabling affordable 3 bedroom family housing should be a primary aim as 65 -70% of 
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housing demand tends to be meeting the needs of families and most families need 3 bedrooms plus. 

If greenfield land is not available at competitive prices in Hamilton, then demand will shift to the 

surrounding towns, as family buyers seeking their first home will prefer to travel further in order to 

become owners. For this reason, further research is required into the availability and price of 

greenfield development land in Hamilton and the surrounding towns. 
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Figure 3: Development Feasibility Assessment for $800,000 Greenfield Dwelling 

Development Contribution % $30,000 $40,000 $50,000 $60,000 $70,000 $80,000 $90,000 $100,000 

Housing Scenario Average Lot Size (m2
) 450 450 450 450 450 450 450 450 

Dwelling Size (m 2
) 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 

Dwelling Value $800,000 $800,000 $800,000 $800,000 $800,000 $800,000 $800,000 $800,000 

Block Information Land Area (m i ) 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 

Less Stormwater Area 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
Less Roads, Footpaths 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 
Effective Area 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 

Gross Realisation Number of Sites 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 
Average Section Price (inct. GST) $360,000 $360,000 $360,000 $360,000 $360,000 $360,000 $360,000 $360,000 
Total Lot Revenue $5,200,000 $5,200,000 $5,200,000 $5,200,000 $5,200,000 $5,200,000 $5,200,000 $5,200,000 

Agents Commission % 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 
Agents Commission $130,000 $130,000 $130,000 $130,000 $130,000 $130,000 $130,000 $130,000 

Legal Fees (per site) $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 
$14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 

Gross Realisation $5,056,000 $5,056,000 $5,056,000 $5,056,000 $5,056,000 $5,056,000 $5,056,000 $5,056,000 
--- ~ ---

Net Realisation Less GST 15% $758,000 $758,000 $758,000 $758,000 $758,000 $758,000 $758,000 $758,000 

Net Realisation $4,298,000 $4,298,000 $4,298,000 $4,298,000 $4,298,000 $4,298,000 $4,298,000 $4,298,000 

Less Costs Direct Costs 
Development Contributions $433,000 $578,000 $722,000 $867,000 $1,011,000 $1,156,000 $1,300,000 $1,444,000 

Professional & Council Fees 10% $116,000 $116,000 $116,000 $116,000 $116,000 $116,000 $116,000 $116,000 

Other 5% $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 

Civil Works $980,000 $980,000 $980,000 $980,000 $980,000 $980,000 $980,000 $980,000 

Civil Works Contingency at 10% $98,000 $98,000 $98,000 $98,000 $98,000 $98,000 $98,000 $98,000 

Total Costs $1,685,000 $1,830,000 $1,974,000 $2,119,000 $2,263,000 $2,408,000 $2,552,000 $2,696,000 

Holding Costs 
Interest 7% $236,000 $256,000 $276,000 $297,000 $317,000 $337,000 $357,000 $377,000 

Rates and Insu ranee $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 

Total $246,000 $266,000 $286,000 $307,000 $327,000 $347,000 $367,000 $387,000 

Profit & Risk 25% $1,433,000 $1,433,000 $1,433,000 $1,433,000 $1,433,000 $1,433,000 $1,433,000 $1,433,000 

Total Costs $3,364,000 $3,529,000 $3,693,000 $3,859,000 $4,023,000 $4,188,000 $4,352,000 $4,516,000 

Residual Land Value $/hectare $934,000 $769,000 $605,000 $439,000 $275,000 $110,000 -$54,000 -$218,000 

Deve lopment Land Value $/hectare 
-- --- --

$500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500;000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 

Feasibile Yes Yes Yes No No No No No 

Source: Urban Economics 
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Figure 4: Development Feasibility Assessment for $700,000 Greenfield Dwelling 

Development Contribution % $30,000 $40,000 $50,000 $60,000 $70,000 $80,000 $90,000 $100,000 
Housing Scenario Average Lot Size (m2) 450 450 450 450 450 450 450 450 

Dwelling Size (m2) 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 170 
Dwelling Value $700,000 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000 $700,000 -- -

Block Information Land Area (m2) 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 
Less Storm water Area 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
Less Roads, Footpaths 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 
Effective Area 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 6,500 

Gr oss Realisation Number of Sites 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 
Average Section Price (inc!. GST) $315,000 $315,000 $315,000 $315,000 $315,000 $315,000 $315,000 $315,000 

Tot al Lot Revenue $4,550,000 $4,550,000 $4,550,000 $4,550,000 $4,550,000 $4,550,000 $4,550,000 $4,550,000 

Agents Commission % 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 
Agents Commission $114,000 $114,000 $114,000 $114,000 $114,000 $114,000 $114,000 $114,000 
Legal Fees (per site) $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1 ,000 $1,000 $1,000 

$14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 

Gross Realisation $4,422,000 $4,4?2,000 $4,422,000 $4,422,000 $4,422,000 $4,422,000 $4,422,000 $4,422,000 

Net Realisation Gross Realisation les GST 15% $663,000 $663,000 $663,000 $663,000 $663,000 $663,000 $663,000 $663,000 

Net Realisation $3,759,000 $3,759,000 $3,759,000 $3,759,000 $3,759,000 $3,759,000 $3,759,000 $3,759,000 

Less Costs Direct Costs 
Development Contributions $433,000 $578,000 $722,000 $867,000 $1,011,000 $1,156,000 $1,300,000 $1,444,000 

Professional & Council Fees 10% $116,000 $116,000 $116,000 $116,000 $116,000 $116,000 $116,000 $116,000 

Ot her 5% $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 $58,000 

Civil Works $980,000 $980,000 $980,000 $980,000 $980,000 $980,000 $980,000 $980,000 

Civil Works Contingency at 10% $98,000 $98,000 $98,000 $98,000 $98,000 $98,000 $98,000 $98,000 

Total Costs $1 ,685,000 $1,830,000 $1,974,000 $2,119,000 $2,263,000 $2,408,000 $2,552,000 $2,696,000 

Holding Costs 
Interest 7% $236,000 $256,000 $276,000 $297,000 $317,000 $337,000 $357,000 $377,000 

Rates and Insurance $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 

To tal $246,000 $266,000 $286,000 $307,000 $327,000 $347,000 $367,000 $387,000 

Pr ofit & Risk 25% $1.253,000 $1,253,000 $1 ,253,000 $1,253,000 $1 ,253,000 $1 ,253,000 $1,253,000 $1,253,000 

Total Costs $3,184,000 $3,349,000 $3,513,000 $3,679,000 $3,843,000 $4,008,000 $4,172,000 $4,336,000 

Residual Land Value $/hectare $575,000 $410,000 $246,000 $80,000 -$84,000 -$249,000 -$413,000 -$577,000 

Development Land Value $/hectare $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 $500,000 
N ___ 

Feasibi le Yes No No No No No No No 

Source: Urban Economics 
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